Dutch national transport models for passenger and freight transport (RIVM, 1993) within the
context of national economic and population forecasts. This assumes a constant annual
economic growth of 2-2.5% and a population growth of 14% between 1990-2030. For 2015
to 2030, non-linear or exponential trend extrapolations and corrections to these are made on
the basis of the driving forces described above, and assumptions and general expectations.
The assumptions and forecasts are consistent with the latest National Environmental Outlook
(RIVM, 2000), providing transport and emission forecasts for the 2000-2030 period.
The resulting transport and emission levels for the business-as-usual scenario for 1990-2030
are shown in Table 2. CO2 emissions will increase more than 30% in the business-as-usual
scenario; NOx emissions are reduced by about one-third, VOC emissions by more than 50%
and PM10 emissions by more than 20%. Clearly, business-as-usual emissions will be much
higher than the EST criteria: the business-as-usual scenario is far from being sustainable
according to the emission-related EST criteria. If the EST criteria are to be met, CO2 and
PM10 emissions will have to be reduced by 85-90% of the business-as-usual scenario
emissions in 2030, NOx emissions by 85% and VOC emissions by 75-80%.

 Karst Geurs and Bert van Wee 55

Table 2: Vehicle use and emissions in 2030 - business-as-usual scenario (index 1990 =
100)

   Emissions
 Unit Volume CO2 NOx VOC PM10
Cars  veh. km 175 131 25 30 23
Vans  veh. km 325 253 108 79 191
Lorries  veh. km 275 230 99 53 82
Heavy lorries  veh. km 275 230 68 36 89
Buses  veh. km 120 100 37 12 36
Motorcycles veh. km 150 140 128 150 150
Mopeds  veh. km 100 83 86 93 100
Inland shipping  tonne km 175 137 140 137 140
Deep sea transport tonnes 150 120 120 120 120
Rail passengers pass. km 140 127 302 95 266
Rail freight  tonne km 200 105 157 135 234
Aircraft  passengers 350 252 350 252 198

Total transport emissions (index 1990=100) 159 67 46 78
EST criteria (index 1990=100) 20 10 10 10

3.3 The Backcasting Analysis (Step 5)

In contrast to the business-as-usual scenario, the EST scenario is not based on an analysis of
current driving forces and societal trends or transportation models. The backcasting analysis
is based on the business-as-usual scenario to describe the expected developments between
1990-2030, and selected measures to calculate the necessary effects of measures which meet
the targets in a ‘trial-and-error’ scenario-building process, using expert judgement, and
existing literature and model simulations. Brainstorm sessions were held with Dutch experts,
and expert judgements from the experts involved in the other EST country studies and OECD